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CAT upholds CCP ruling on abuse of market power in right-of-way case

The Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) has upheld a ruling by the country’s antitrust regulator against
Peshwar Electric Supply Company (Pesco), directing it to restore right of way (ROW) access for broadband
and cable operators on fair, reasonable and non-discriminatory terms. The tribunal instructed the utility
to formulate a revised ROW policy within 30 days, after dismissing its appeal against the Competition
Commission of Pakistan’s (CCP) earlier finding that it had abused its dominant market position.

The case originated from complaints by licensed telecom and broadband service providers that alleged
discriminatory pricing practices in the use of electricity poles for aerial fibre installations. The CCP’s
investigation found the utility was charging significantly higher fees to internet operators than to local
cable companies -- Rs100 per pole compared to Rs10.

Rather than addressing the pricing disparity, the utility’s board opted to revoke ROW access for all service
providers. The CCP subsequently determined this action violated Section 3 of the Competition Act, 2010,
citing abuse of dominance in a market with no practical alternatives for pole access.

During appellate proceedings, the CCP argued that the company’s conduct conflicted with government-
issued Public and Private Right of Way Policy Directives, which permit licensed operators to access public
infrastructure for network expansion, subject to standardised fees.

The CCP reiterated that electricity distribution companies hold a dominant position in the ROW market
within their jurisdictions and called for a uniform policy framework to facilitate broadband rollout, while
ensuring safety and operational integrity.
https://www.thenews.com.pk/print/1314331-cat-upholds-ccp-ruling-on-abuse-of-market-power-in-
right-of-way-case
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Competition tribunal upholds CCP ruling against PESCO for abuse of

dominant position

The Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) has upheld the Competition Commission of Pakistan’s (CCP)
decision against Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO), ordering it to restore the Right of Way (ROW)
access on fair, reasonable, and non-discriminatory terms to all service providers, including fiber optic and
local internet/cable TV operators.

The tribunal directed PESCO to formulate a new ROW policy within 30 days, following complaints by Cyber
Internet Services and Nayatel alleging discriminatory pricing. Investigations revealed PESCO was charging
internet providers Rs. 100 per pole while local cable operators paid only Rs. 10 per pole, amounting to
unfair treatment and abuse of its dominant market position.

After the CCP issued a show-cause notice, PESCO initially withdrew the ROW facility entirely, further
complicating service providers’ access. The Commission found this to be a violation of Section 3 of the
Competition Act, 2010, which prohibits abuse of dominance.

CCP’s legal counsel emphasized that PESCO’s actions breached government directives on public and
private ROW policies, underlining that licensed providers have the right to use electricity poles for fiber
installations upon payment of regulated rent.

With sole ownership of poles in its jurisdiction and no alternative infrastructure available, PESCO’s
dominant position was a key factor in the Commission’s ruling.

The CCP also recommended that all electricity distribution companies implement uniform, transparent
ROW policies to ensure equitable broadband infrastructure deployment while addressing safety and
access concerns.
https://profit.pakistantoday.com.pk/2025/05/22/competition-tribunal-upholds-ccp-ruling-against-
pesco-for-abuse-of-dominant-position/

CAT upholds CCP’s decision, directs PESCO to restore right of way

The Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) on Thursday has upheld the decision of the Competition
Commission of Pakistan (CCP) against Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO).Drones

The CAT has directed it to restore the Right of Way (ROW) facility on fair, reasonable and non-
discriminatory terms for all service providers, including fiber optic and local internet/cable TV operators,
said a release issued here on Thursday.

Disposing of the appeal, the CAT further directed PESCO to formulate a new policy within 30 days.

The CCP had initiated an enquiry after receiving formal complaints from Cyber Internet Services (Private)
Limited and Nayatel (Private) Limited, alleging discriminatory practices in ROW charges.

The investigation revealed that PESCO was charging Rs. 100 per pole from internet service providers like
Nayatel, while demanding only Rs. 10 per pole from local cable TV operators.

Following the issuance of a show-cause notice by CCP, PESCO’s Board of Directors annulled its existing
policy and decided to withdraw the ROW facility entirely for all service providers, including both cable TV
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and fiber optic operators. In its final order, the Commission found that PESCO had abused its dominant
position, constituting a violation of Section 3 of the Competition Act, 2010.

During proceedings before the CAT, CCP’s counsel argued that PESCO’s actions contravened the Public
and Private Right of Way Policy Directives issued by the Government of Pakistan.

The counsel further highlighted that, under the prevailing legal framework, licensed service providers are
entitled to use poles owned by government-managed or private electricity distribution companies for
aerial fiber optic installations—upon payment of government-determined rent.

The CCP maintained that PESCO holds a dominant position in the ROW market within its service
jurisdiction, as it solely owns and controls the electricity poles used for such installations, with no viable
alternatives available to service providers.Drones

The Commission has reiterated its recommendation to all electricity distribution companies to develop a
uniform and non-discriminatory policy for Right of Way and broadband deployment, addressing legitimate
space, access, and safety concerns in the process.
https://www.app.com.pk/business/cat-upholds-ccps-decision-directs-pesco-to-restore-right-of-way/

CAT Upholds CCP’s Decision, Directs PESCO To Restore Right Of Way

The Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) on Thursday has upheld the decision of the Competition
Commission of Pakistan (CCP) against Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO).

The CAT has directed it to restore the Right of Way (ROW) facility on fair, reasonable and non-
discriminatory terms for all service providers, including fiber optic and local internet/cable tv operators,
said a release issued here on Thursday.

Disposing of the appeal, the CAT further directed PESCO to formulate a new policy within 30 days.

The CCP had initiated an enquiry after receiving formal complaints from Cyber Internet Services (Private)
Limited and Nayatel (Private) Limited, alleging discriminatory practices in ROW charges.

The investigation revealed that PESCO was charging Rs. 100 per pole from internet service providers like
Nayatel, while demanding only Rs. 10 per pole from local cable TV operators.

Following the issuance of a show-cause notice by CCP, PESCQO’s board of Directors annulled its existing
policy and decided to withdraw the ROW facility entirely for all service providers, including both cable TV
and fiber optic operators.

In its final order, the Commission found that PESCO had abused its dominant position, constituting a
violation of Section 3 of the Competition Act, 2010.

During proceedings before the CAT, CCP’s counsel argued that PESCO’s actions contravened the Public
and Private Right of Way Policy Directives issued by the Government of Pakistan.
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The counsel further highlighted that, under the prevailing legal framework, licensed service providers are
entitled to use poles owned by government-managed or private electricity distribution companies for
aerial fiber optic installations—upon payment of government-determined rent.

The CCP maintained that PESCO holds a dominant position in the ROW market within its service
jurisdiction, as it solely owns and controls the electricity poles used for such installations, with no viable
alternatives available to service providers.

The Commission has reiterated its recommendation to all electricity distribution companies to develop a
uniform and non-discriminatory policy for Right of Way and broadband deployment, addressing legitimate
space, access, and safety concerns in the process.
https://www.urdupoint.com/en/business/cat-upholds-ccps-decision-directs-pesco-t-1983619.html
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CAT Upholds CCP’s Decision, Directs PESCO to Restore Right of Way

The Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) has upheld the decision of the Competition Commission of
Pakistan (CCP) against Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO) and directed it to restore the Right of
Way (ROW) facility on fair, reasonable, and non-discriminatory terms for all service providers, including
fiber optic and local internet/cable TV operators. Disposing of the appeal, the CAT further directed PESCO
to formulate a new policy within 30 days.

The CCP had initiated an enquiry after receiving formal complaints from Cyber Internet Services (Private)
Limited and Nayatel (Private) Limited, alleging discriminatory practices in ROW charges. The investigation
revealed that PESCO was charging Rs. 100 per pole from internet service providers like Nayatel, while
demanding only Rs. 10 per pole from local cable TV operators.

Following the issuance of a show-cause notice by CCP, PESCQ’s Board of Directors annulled its existing
policy and decided to withdraw the ROW facility entirely for all service providers, including both cable TV
and fiber optic operators. In its final order, the Commission found that PESCO had abused its dominant
position, constituting a violation of Section 3 of the Competition Act, 2010.

During proceedings before the CAT, CCP’s counsel argued that PESCO’s actions contravened the Public
and Private Right of Way Policy Directives issued by the Government of Pakistan.

The counsel further highlighted that, under the prevailing legal framework, licensed service providers are
entitled to use poles owned by government-managed or private electricity distribution companies for
aerial fiber optic installations—upon payment of government-determined rent.

The CCP maintained that PESCO holds a dominant position in the ROW market within its service
jurisdiction, as it solely owns and controls the electricity poles used for such installations, with no viable
alternatives available to service providers.
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The Commission has reiterated its recommendation to all electricity distribution companies to develop a
uniform and non-discriminatory policy for Right of Way and broadband deployment, addressing legitimate
space, access, and safety concerns in the process.
https://propakistani.pk/2025/05/22/cat-upholds-ccps-decision-directs-pesco-to-restore-right-of-way/
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CAT Upholds CCP’s Decision, Directs PESCO to Restore Right of Way

The Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) has upheld the decision of the Competition Commission of
Pakistan (CCP) against Peshawar Electric Supply Company (PESCO) and directed it to restore the Right of
Way (ROW) facility on fair, reasonable, and non-discriminatory terms for all service providers, including
fiber optic and local internet/cable TV operators. Disposing of the appeal, the CAT further directed PESCO
to formulate a new policy within 30 days.

The CCP had initiated an enquiry after receiving formal complaints from Cyber Internet Services (Private)
Limited and Nayatel (Private) Limited, alleging discriminatory practices in ROW charges.

The investigation revealed that PESCO was charging Rs. 100 per pole from internet service providers like
Nayatel, while demanding only Rs. 10 per pole from local cable TV operators.

READ MORE: CCP Greenlights PTCL-Telenor Merger With New Conditions

Following the issuance of a show-cause notice by CCP, PESCQO’s Board of Directors annulled its existing
policy and decided to withdraw the ROW facility entirely for all service providers, including both cable TV
and fiber optic operators.

In its final order, the Commission found that PESCO had abused its dominant position, constituting a
violation of Section 3 of the Competition Act, 2010.

During proceedings before the CAT, CCP’s counsel argued that PESCO’s actions contravened the Public
and Private Right of Way Policy Directives issued by the Government of Pakistan.

The counsel further highlighted that, under the prevailing legal framework, licensed service providers are
entitled to use poles owned by government-managed or private electricity distribution companies for
aerial fiber optic installations upon payment of government-determined rent.

READ MORE: CCP Tracks Sugar Crisis, Vows Action against Cartels

The CCP maintained that PESCO holds a dominant position in the ROW market within its service
jurisdiction, as it solely owns and controls the electricity poles used for such installations, with no viable
alternatives available to service providers.

The Commission has reiterated its recommendation to all electricity distribution companies to develop a
uniform and non-discriminatory policy for Right of Way and broadband deployment, addressing legitimate
space, access, and safety concerns in the process.
https://bloompakistan.com/cat-upholds-ccps-decision-directs-pesco-to-restore-right-of-way/
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CAT upholds CCP ruling on abuse of
market power in right-of-way case

By our correspondent tion Commission of Pakistan's (CCP) earlier finding
that it had abused its dominant market position.

KARACHI: The Competition Appellate Tribunal (CAT) The case originated from complaints by licensed
has upheld a ruling by the country’s antitrust regulator telecom and broadband service provndels that alleged
against Peshwar Electric Supply Company (Pesco), di- discriminatory pricing practices in the use of electric-
recting it to restore right of way (ROW) access for ity poles for aerial fibre installations. The CCP's inves-
broadband and cable operators on fair, reasonable and  tigation found the utility was charging significantly
non-discriminatory terms. The tribunal instructed the higher fees to internet operators than to local cable
utility to formulate a revised ROW policy within 30 companies — Rs100 per pole compared to Rs10.
days, after d:snussmg its appeal against the Competi- Continued on page Il

upholds CCP ruhng

Continued from page |
addressing the pricing disparity, the utility’s board
oke ROW access for all service providers. The CCP
- determined this action violated Section 3 of the Com-

petition Act, 2010, citing abuse of dominance in a market with no
practical alternatives for pole access.

During appellate proceedings, the CCP argued that the com-
pany’s conduct conflicted with government-issued Public and Pri-
vate Right of Way Policy Directives, which permit licensed opera-
tors to access public infrastructure for network expansion, subject
to standardised fees.

The CCP reiterated that electricity distribution companies hold
a dominant position in the ROW market within their jurisdictions
and called for auniform policy framework to facilitate broadband
rollout, while ensuring safety and operational integrity.
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Awais Leghari meets WB delegation,
discusses power sector reforms

Federal Minister for Power, Sardar Awais Ahmad Khan Leghari,
‘on Thursday met with a World Bank delegation led by Ms. Anna
Bjerde, Managing Director of Operations, to discuss Pakistan's
moiwmmsmmmmmnm the meeting, the
Minister shared that Pakistan is set to introduce a competitive
electricity market In thl near future.
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CAT Upholds CCP’s
Decision, Directs PESCO
to Restore Right of Way

# Commerce Desk

ISLAMABA
tion Appel
has upheld the decision of the
Ll!l!\P\IIunl\ Commission of

The Competi-

Nayatel (Private) Limited, alleging
discriminatory practices in ROW
charges.

“The investigation revealed that
PESCO was charging Rs. 100

per pole from intemnet service
esha-  providers  like cl, whi
e il

cause notice by CCP,
‘O Board of Directors
Iul its existing policy and

OW

sion found that T
abused its domina
complaints from Cyber Internet —constitutinga violation of Section
Services (Private) Limited and 3 of the Competition Act, 2010,

ol

Js Lu\._24£s.¢- (g W

Coldy (8360 udb 29 BT 3y 58 oSy B Bg )5 ol éuiS

69 3 JuS 9 il (slie yol Skl 25l 09 dS w0 bd (S 55 (95usy) (545 Bl SN 9l 5 S5 kgl (b
Jlow Clgn § 2.9 BT L8l 4 Jasl & Glial e 9l Jghne ilasaie A S 0glly 5,5 aplyd Slods plad Cunans § 7T
e § ol 50§ Al (udl (5,1 S 05 30 55 Sy 3 g el Cawlgsyn 3 Jigwys - S

SLES dasliol aw il (§ Sied Cogsly JBLS gl Tie) (Cogln) g Sl Bl sl 5 OlSl BT (s adslus
BT 5l 9 45 63 3T ol Ob s o Olad (§ S -5 LS LET 6 (5 319S51 L & oSyt & 3 9 Jgwo90



I3 3 295 100 s S5 S L OBUS ol g e SOl pams S g 3 58 Ll gy Siliisl e ey s § S 29
- S U3 pud 29) 10 Bo o AT Ui slie S

JuS oS )91 85 63 S Egente (ol (1 3 JASSIS BT 3)90 8 gShun iy 5 90 )l 95 JB5 aw Llr (§ (oS
S (S g 1S Aliad B i pul 2 99l JaSe g 29 BT ) A 5 OBUS wplyd o e SET 58 59l 59 3
S 3 0iSws 2010 ESH (uigaS oS g2 (g b CSSy0 8 Yol ale S oy CIE (30l 65 68y o 3T ol 3
- G)y A=

96w il § 9 5 6969 8 (e (it 0193 8 Catlown 3y Casalg (§ 9Suay (0 Jiga S Skl (paiesS
Bgwys 3 8y -§ il § S1pg OMs § daslgus 9 delgB 48 Sy § LSl Can S Blato aw (ol 29 BT &3]y (25
@béwﬁdim&ﬂﬂ@ﬁjdgwpﬁaﬁubbwbwyw”ig_f)j‘w)ét;ji@c\suujs
~om S i 83 58 Jleaiunl 95 09r0gS S 09k S ol § o 39 b ) dn &SI § putd 03,5 )50 e
S el & w580 W & Olonail § JuS 69 39 il g 0gddle platil 1) § 4wy 4S LS Hlasl CaBgo (S
2.9 BT 3l § 098Me planily) Ayl 3y 45 o0 49 (52 e O3790 (54S Jolke 355 b9 19l Ly CeShe (§ sy
asdle )oﬁﬁdéw‘%jfuMJ\fMewé&xLMMaw@%uwy@b&‘wuéh
Sy J> Jils 8 bl 5l iz s e (20 S (el DL (gl W 8 a3 (§ a0l i 312 59!

https://www.urdupoint.com/daily/livenews/2025-05-22/news-4434651.html

AT RS RETES |

STOZT AV €T AvAidd %%

+pv 7"'0 b!

--f’@,f""

"F, S A ','.—“J"k. G, ?E T AV V*,, S p ,,‘,v‘b i8) ;‘_/*_

./._, 10 Jre piilrde myuf /b...»rr'.b Ny AR 0ty 'w
’.- (r’--(h..,‘ -& o ,b e Fp A y) wcdiy( ':lh)&'ug- & -g...,c
IS M L »'...¢.rJv6‘...,t’ e oy GSaS b g T Abnte s
J:.).k,'vi“,/.,: v, .%... ,.’( PYRTHSA NJISL 3 vl (‘”.MJ s
"ﬂ—bu‘»"‘ Aok iAie oy o5t ’J 4»..,..!.;(2‘ A yl} wJ” sl L
./l:. w< O R R RV S VAT T .:\}.b 9,730 S PR T
17"; .,"' b 'f- fl',w.a.f Ly.."./ ._\,' +30 FF5L sl iatind
(597 6 )“ g,./v -(’J,’..rr 100 L.."(-'W - @J-—‘"\,ﬂ\.h'-hru. bl

59 ENCETErE

ki g _._'- ", ,//c,)r -
_’:l’..;J.n.Jﬂ.)a 2010
Larviartbnd L Jul aiw
-nyﬂ_h-,"‘ "‘t‘ o
.lr"".., “jdt —‘-L‘Jg ‘o
SWadidyradd Lb Lty

Sgue



https://www.urdupoint.com/daily/livenews/2025-05-22/news-4434651.html

